## **RESOLUTION 22-3**

WHEREAS, Greene Township, Pike County, is a Township Second Class within the County of Pike, Pennsylvania; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, the Board of Supervisors for Greene Township have established a local planning commission to review and comment on various subdivision and development plans; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Amendment to Section 203 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, the governing body may appoint by resolution at least one but no more than three residents to the Planning Commission to serve as Alternate Members; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors for Greene Township, Pike County, Pennsylvania, motioned at a general meeting to adopt a resolution to appoint an alternate member position to the Planning Commission; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Section 203 of the Municipalities Planning Code, the Board of Supervisors are desirous of adopting by resolution an alternate membership position to the Planning Commission, for which an appointment to fill said newly created position may occur at a future Township meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED on this, the 2nd day of March, 2022 that Greene Township Planning Commission shall include an Alternate Member to be seated and serve upon appointment pursuant to Section 203 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Code.

GREENE TOWNSHIP, PIKE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

Secretary